成都方舟微电子有限公司                  www.ark-micro.com                        2009.03
1/11
FTP06N40/FTA06N40
400V N 沟道 MOS 场效应管
产品特点
 低的导通电阻
 低的栅极电荷(典型值为18.6nC)
 开关速度快
 100%雪崩测试
 符合RoHS标准/无铅封装
产品应用
 高效开关电源
 适配器/充电器
 有源功率因数校正
 液晶面板电源
订购代码
器件型号 封装形式 标识
FTP06N40 TO-220 FTP06N40
极限值                                               除非另有说明，均指TC=25℃
符号 参数描述 FTP06N40 FTA06N40 单位
VDSS 漏极-源极电压[1] 400 V
ID 漏极电流连续值（TC=25℃） 5.5 5.5*
ID@100℃ 漏极电流连续值（TC=100℃） Figure 3
IDM 漏极电流脉冲值[2] Figure 6
A
功耗（TC=25℃） 95 25 W PD
功耗降额因子（TC﹥25℃） 0.76 0.2 W/℃
VGS 栅极-源极电压 ±30 V
EAS 单脉冲雪崩能量 L=18mH, ID=5.5A 270 mJ
dv/dt 二极管反向恢复dv/dt尖峰值[3] 4.5 V/ns
TL 焊接温度
(距离管壳1.6mm处，10秒) 300
TJ 和 TSTG 结温和储存温度 -55 to 150
℃
*漏极电流受最高结温的限制.
注意：施加的电的或热的应力大于“极限值”表中所列参数值，可能导致器件永久的损坏。
热特性
符号 参数描述 FTP06N40 FTA06N40 单位
RθJC 结-管壳热阻 1.32 5.0
RθJA 结-环境热阻 65 65
℃/W
BVDSS RDS(ON) (Max.) ID
400V 1.0Ω 5.5A
Datasheet pdf - http://www.DataSheet4U.co.kr/
成都方舟微电子有限公司                  www.ark-micro.com                        2009.03
2/11
FTP06N40/FTA06N40
电特性
关断特性                           除非另有说明，均指TC =25℃
符号 参数描述 最小值 典型值 最大值 单位 测试条件
BVDSS 漏极-源极击穿电压 400 -- -- V VGS=0V, ID=250µA
△BVDSS/△TJ 击穿电压温度系数 -- 0.6 -- V/℃ 以25℃为参考,
ID=250µA
-- -- 12 VDS=400V, VGS=0V
IDSS 漏极-源极泄漏电流
-- -- 100
µA VDS=320V, VGS=0V,
TC=125℃
-- -- 100 VGS=+30V
IGSS 栅极-源极泄漏电流
-- -- -100
nA
VGS=-30V
导通特性                        除非另有说明，均指TC =25℃
符号 参数描述 最小值 典型值 最大值 单位 测试条件
RDS(ON) 漏极-源极导通电阻 -- 0.8 1.0 Ω VGS=10V, ID=3.3A[4]
VGS(TH) 栅极阈值电压 2.0 -- 4.0 V VDS = VGS, ID=250µA
gfs 正向跨导 -- 5.7 -- S VDS =15V, ID=5.5A[4]
动态特性                                      基本上与工作温度无关
符号 参数描述 最小值 典型值 最大值 单位 测试条件
CISS 输入电容 -- 622 --
COSS 输出电容 -- 65 --
CRSS 反向传输电容 -- 13.3 --
pF
VGS=0V
VDS=25V
f=1.0MHZ
Figure 14
QG 栅极总电荷 -- 18.6 --
QGS 栅极-源极电荷 -- 1.7 --
QGD 栅极-漏极（密勒）电荷 -- 6.8 --
nC
VDD=200V
ID=5.5A
Figure 15
开关特性                                             基本上与工作温度无关
符号 参数描述 最小值 典型值 最大值 单位 测试条件
td(ON) 开启延迟时间 -- 17 --
trise 上升时间 -- 61  --
td(OFF) 关断延迟时间 -- 26  --
tfall 下降时间 -- 36  --
ns
VDD=200V
ID=5.5A
VGS=10V
RG=20Ω
Datasheet pdf - http://www.DataSheet4U.co.kr/
成都方舟微电子有限公司                  www.ark-micro.com                        2009.03
3/11
FTP06N40/FTA06N40
体二极管特性                                 除非另有说明，均指TC =25℃
符号 参数描述 最小值 典型值 最大值 单位 测试条件
ISD 体二极管连续电流 -- -- 5.5 A
ISM 体二极管最大脉冲电流  -- -- 22 A
Integral P-N diode in
MOSFET
VSD 体二极管正向压降 -- -- 1.2 V IS=5.5A, VGS=0V
trr 反向恢复时间 -- 208 -- ns
Qrr 反向恢复电荷 -- 1000 -- nC
VGS=0V
IF=5.5A,di/dt=100A/µs
注意：
[1] TJ=+25℃ to +150℃
[2] 重复性极限值，脉冲宽度受最高结温限制
[3] ISD=5.5A, di/dt≤100A/µs, VDD≤BVDSS, TJ=+150℃
[4] 脉冲宽度≤380µs; 占空比≤2%.
Datasheet pdf - http://www.DataSheet4U.co.kr/
成都方舟微电子有限公司                  www.ark-micro.com                        2009.03
4/11
FTP06N40/FTA06N40
Figure 1. Maximum Effective Thermal Impedance, Junction-to-Case
0.001
0.01
0.1
1
1.0E-06 1.0E-05 1.0E-04 1.0E-03 1.0E-02 1.0E-01 1.0E+00 1.0E+01
tP, Rectangular Pulse Duration(s)
Z θ
JC
, T
he
rm
al
Im
pe
da
nc
e(
N
or
m
al
iz
ed
)
single pulse
1%
2%
5%
10%
20%
50%
Figure 2. Maximum Power Dissipation vs. Case
Temperature
0
10
20
30
40
50
60
70
80
90
100
25 50 75 100 125 150
TC, Case Temperature (℃)
P
D
, P
ow
er
 D
is
si
pa
tio
n
(W
)
Figure 3. Maximum Continuous Drain Current vs
Case Temperature
0.0
1.0
2.0
3.0
4.0
5.0
6.0
7.0
25 50 75 100 125 150
TC, Case Temperature (℃)
ID
, D
ra
in
 C
ur
re
nt
 (A
)
Figure 4. Typical Output Characteristics
0
5
10
15
20
25
30
0 10 20 30 40 50
VDS, Drain-to-Source Voltage(V)
ID
, D
ra
in
 C
ur
re
nt
(A
)
VGS=4.0V
VGS=4.5V
VGS=5.0V
VGS=5.5V
VGS=6.5V
VGS=15V
VGS=10
V
Figure 5. Typical Drain-to-Source ON Resistance
vs. Gate Voltage and Drain Current
0.5
1
1.5
2
2.5
3
3.5
4
4.5
5
4 6 8 10 12 14 16 18 20
VGS, Gate-to-Source Voltage(V)
R
D
S
(O
N
) ,
D
ra
in
-to
-S
ou
rc
e
O
N
R
es
is
ta
nc
e(
O
hm
)
ID=2.75A
ID=5.5A
Datasheet pdf - http://www.DataSheet4U.co.kr/
成都方舟微电子有限公司                  www.ark-micro.com                        2009.03
5/11
FTP06N40/FTA06N40
Figure 6. Maximum Peak Current Capability
1
10
100
0.00001 0.0001 0.001 0.01 0.1 1 10
tP, Pulse Width(s)
I D
M
, P
ea
k
C
ur
re
nt
(A
) Transconductance may limit current in this region
Figure 7. Typical Transfer Characteristics
0
2
4
6
8
10
12
14
16
18
3 4 5 6 7 8
VGS, Gate-to-Source Voltage,(V)
ID
, D
ra
in
-to
-S
ou
rc
e
C
ur
re
nt
 (A
)
-55℃
25℃
150℃
Figure 8. Unclamped Inductive Switching Capability
0.1
1
10
100
1.E-06 1.E-05 1.E-04 1.E-03 1.E-02 1.E-01
tAV, Time in Avalanche(s)
IA
S
, A
va
la
nc
he
 C
ur
re
nt
(A
)
Starting TJ=25℃
Starting TJ=150℃
Figure 9. Typical Drain-to-Source ON Resistance
0.7
0.75
0.8
0.85
0.9
0.95
1
0 2 4 6 8
ID, Drain Current(A)
R
D
S
(O
N
) ,
D
ra
in
-to
-S
ou
rc
e
O
N
R
es
is
ta
nc
e(
O
hm
)
VGS=10V
VGS=20V
Figure 10. Typical Drain-to-Source On Resistance
vs. Junction Temperature
0.4
0.6
0.8
1.0
1.2
1.4
1.6
1.8
2.0
2.2
2.4
-75 -50 -25 0 25 50 75 100 125 150
TJ, Junction Temperature (℃)
R
D
S
(O
N
) ,
D
ra
in
-to
-S
ou
rc
e
R
es
is
ta
nc
e
(N
or
m
al
iz
ed
)
Datasheet pdf - http://www.DataSheet4U.co.kr/
成都方舟微电子有限公司                  www.ark-micro.com                        2009.03
6/11
FTP06N40/FTA06N40
Figure 11.Typical Breakdown Voltage vs. Junction
Temperature
0.90
0.95
1.00
1.05
1.10
1.15
1.20
-75 -50 -25 0 25 50 75 100 125 150
TJ, Junction Temperature (℃)
BV
D
S
S
, D
ra
in
-to
-S
ou
rc
e
Br
ea
kd
ow
n
Vo
lta
ge
 (N
or
m
al
iz
ed
)
Figure 12.Typical Threshold Voltage vs. Junction
Temperature
0.6
0.7
0.8
0.9
1.0
1.1
1.2
1.3
-50 -25 0 25 50 75 100 125 150
TJ, Junction Temperature (℃)
VG
S
(T
H
)  T
hr
es
ho
ld
 V
ol
ta
ge
(N
or
m
al
iz
ed
)
Figure 13. Maximum Forward Safe Operation Area
0.1
1
10
100
10 100 1000
VDS, Drain-to-Source Voltage(V)
ID
, D
ra
in
 C
ur
re
nt
(A
)
DC
10ms
1ms
100us
10us
Operating in this area
may be limited by
RDS(ON)
Figure 14. Typical Capacitance vs. Drain-to-Source
Voltage
1
10
100
1000
10000
0.01 0.1 1 10 100 1000
VDS, Drain Voltage(V)
C
, C
ap
ac
ita
nc
e(
pF
)
CISS
COSS
CRSS
Figure 15. Typical Gate Charge vs. Gate-to-Source
Voltage
0
2
4
6
8
10
12
0 2 4 6 8 10 12 14 16 18 20
QG, Gate Charge(nC)
VG
S
. G
at
e-
to
-S
ou
rc
e
V
ol
ta
ge
(V
)
Figure 16. Typical Body Diode Transfer
Characteristics
0
10
20
30
40
50
60
70
80
0.25 0.5 0.75 1 1.25 1.5 1.75 2
VSD, Source-to-Drain Voltage(V)
IS
D
, R
ev
er
se
 D
ra
in
 C
ur
re
nt
(A
)
150℃
25℃
-55℃
Datasheet pdf - http://www.DataSheet4U.co.kr/
成都方舟微电子有限公司                  www.ark-micro.com                        2009.03
7/11
FTP06N40/FTA06N40
测试电路
Datasheet pdf - http://www.DataSheet4U.co.kr/
成都方舟微电子有限公司                  www.ark-micro.com                        2009.03
8/11
FTP06N40/FTA06N40
Datasheet pdf - http://www.DataSheet4U.co.kr/
成都方舟微电子有限公司                  www.ark-micro.com                        2009.03
9/11
FTP06N40/FTA06N40
封装尺寸
Datasheet pdf - http://www.DataSheet4U.co.kr/
成都方舟微电子有限公司                  www.ark-micro.com                        2009.03
10/11
FTP06N40/FTA06N40
Datasheet pdf - http://www.DataSheet4U.co.kr/
成都方舟微电子有限公司                  www.ark-micro.com                        2009.03
11/11
FTP06N40/FTA06N40
声明
ARK Microelectronics Co., Ltd. reserves the right to make change without notice in order to improve
reliability, function or design and to discontinue any product or service without notice. Customers should obtain
the latest relevant information before orders and should verify that such information is current and complete. All
products are sold subject to ARK Microelectronics Co., Ltd’s terms and conditions supplied at the time of
order acknowledgement.
ARK Microelectronics Co., Ltd. warrants performance of its hardware products to the specifications at the
time of sale, Testing, reliability and quality control are used to the extent ARK Microelectronics Co., Ltd
deems necessary to support this warrantee. Except where agreed upon by contractual agreement, testing of all
parameters of each product is not necessary performed.
ARK Microelectronics Co., Ltd. does not assume any liability arising from the use of any product or circuit
designs described herein. Customers are responsible for their products and applications using ARK
Microelectronics Co., Ltd’s components. To minimize risk, customers must provide adequate design and
operating safeguards.
ARK Microelectronics Co., Ltd. does not warrant or convey any license either expressed or implied under its
patent rights, nor the rights of others. Reproduction of information in ARK Microelectronics Co., Ltd’s data
sheets or data books is permissible only if reproduction is without modification or alteration. Reproduction of this
information with any alteration is an unfair and deceptive business practice. ARK Microelectronics Co., Ltd is
not responsible or liable for such altered documentation.
Resale of ARK Microelectronics Co., Ltd’s products with statements different from or beyond the parameters
stated by ARK Microelectronics Co., Ltd. for the product or service voids all express or implied warrantees for
the associated ARK Microelectronics Co., Ltd’s product or service and is unfair and deceptive business
practice. ARK Microelectronics Co., Ltd is not responsible or liable for any such statements.
Life Support Policy:
ARK Microelectronics Co., Ltd’s products are not authorized for use as critical components in life devices or
systems without the expressed written approval of ARK Microelectronics Co., Ltd.
As used herein:
1. Life support devices or systems are devices or systems which:
a. are intended for surgical implant into the human body,
b. support or sustain life,
c. whose failure to perform when properly used in accordance with instructions for used provided in the
labeling, can be reasonably expected to result in significant injury to the user.
   2.  A critical component is any component is any component of a life support device or system whose failure
to perform can be reasonably expected to cause the failure of the life support device or system, or to affect
its safety or effectiveness.
成都方舟微电子有限公司
四川省成都市武侯区人民南路四段 53 号嘉云台乙栋 11 楼 E 座
电话：+86-28-85232215
传真：+86-28-85256679
Datasheet pdf - http://www.DataSheet4U.co.kr/